RAJYA SABHA [28 November, 2005)
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Merger of Mid-Day Meal Programme with S.S.A.

*62. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have implemented Mid-Day
Meal programme in the schools in various States; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that Government propose to merge Mid-Day Meal programme with Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. The Mid-Day Meal Programme is being implemented for children at primary stage in schools run by Governrment and Local Bodies, Govt.-aided schools and Education Guarantee Scheme and Altemative and Innovative Education centres.

(b) A proposal is being examined.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, for implementing the Mid-day Meal Programme through the State Governments, the Government of India allotted Rs. 1,675 crores for the year 2004-05 and

.Rs. 3,010 crores for the year 2005-06. But, for the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, an amount of Rs. 7,165 crores have been allotted. It is for this reason that the implementation of the Mid-Day Meai Programme by various States is not being done in a proper way. The States are implementing it through various agencies; like, in some States, it is done through the Education Department, in some States, it is carried out by the Social Welfare Department and in other States, it is done through various other Departments of the State Government. | would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether his Ministry is demanding more funds for implementation of the Mid-Day Meal Scheme. This is first part of my supplementary. |
would also like to know whether the Government would like to have uniform implementation of the scheme by one agency in each State instead of giving it to various agencies by various State Governmentss The Government of India may issue guidelines in this regard.

SHR| ARJUN SINGH: Sir, at the moment, there is no proposal to
immediately ask for more money because the money provided is being utilised, and | don't see any necessity straightway. So far as the guidelines
are concerned, the guidelines are there. The States have to follow them.
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If there is any specific instance given where these guidelines haye been violated, | will certainly, look into it.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, my second supplementary is this. The merger of the two schemes, namely, the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and the Mid-Day Meal Schemes has been opposed in the State Education Secretaries' Conference which was called by the hon. Minister because they felt that it would not be giving thrust to the Mid-Day Meal Scheme, if both the schemes were clubbed together. Sir, the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan ‘and the Mid-Day Meal Scheme are constitutional requirements. But the logistics involved and the modalities are different for both the schemes.
Therefore, 1 would like to have a categorical assurance from the hon.
Minister that both the schemes would not be clubbed together. | am asking
this because it appears that there is pressure from the Secretariat for clubbing the schemes under one head. If these two are clubbed, then, the importance of the Mid-Day Meal Scheme will be diluted. Therefore, |
want the hon. Minister to give an assurance in this House that the Mid-Day Meal Scheme will be implemented separately.

SHRIARJUN SINGH: The fact is that the issue of merger arose out of a speech delivered by the hon. Prime Minister at a meeting .of the Committee. Since the comment was made by the Prime Minister at a meeting of the Committee. Since the comment was made by the Prime Minister, the whole issue came under scrutiny, and we thought that it would be better that the States looked into that and then we formulated a policy. Twenty-one States-have disapproved of it, and the others are also in the process of forming their views. We will not change the pattern, as it exists today uniess we examine all these aspects. It is only then that a decision will be taken.

st TH.Uw. Seganteran: avfs i, & ou W @ st adeg ¥ 9
| i 7 o=l TR A s M T ¢ i ' R S e sim W e R
g Rl A o B we ¥ e e R s, s sifraferd § @
S R W, S W IE TS fAg o s At v s &
TSR T Y ST I 33 e g #E R fewoft @ wm #
a1? F=n g v 3, Safe ¥ gd wewt A sw fe PR uv ' ud faer
sfmE" | Sirg fear smom & o < e 98 @ & Swn 9@ e sitae
TS Y TN, 1 TEH N F ot B AR 2?2 s A @ F o= wdem

5


RAJYA SABHA [28 November, 2005]

| S =R R g w1+ 39 TSl g g 2 fooo g €, st it awdw
wifera &, =/ o 3] @ iR @ wE faur fean @7

st 7 fiie: wwmafa s, g ¢« ua $ 9 F 97 99 we e A g
W 39 76 3@ ¥, AfFT S0 PEA F1 A S HaAel I3 F, A WRAER i gan ¥
3R 7g 7ol aren St 87" 2, 37 e € e 6 6 TN a9 A% H13 BEen T8
o, S o fF @l wew W 1 U9 TR WA @ o e, FEife s
Harfera @ S @ F )1 TR avE A T i 1 e @ woik fean s, afen
S Wkl T 2, IS YR W& FTH H TV | T8l a6 A1 986 A gid 18
% PEe & IR d wer ¢, & I Hmewt g ik - 9 ° gy FE Y 59
feu &, 371 fegfa ot 7 &, ST Oeiten < WA & gfad w& T

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Hon. Chairperson. | want to ask the
Minister, through you, whether he is aware of the great difficulties being faced by women who are expected to cook the mid-day meals and the fact that theresis no standardised procedure as far as their payments are concerned, as far as their service conditions are concerned, and since they are such a component of this very good programme of the Government of India, whether the ‘Minister can give an assurance that he will take some proactive measures to ensure that injustices women are facing will be addressed.

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: Sir, it is a fact that in most of the States women are involved in this. And it is done at the local level. And we do not have a unified cadre of women who are doing this service. But if there is any report about anything done which is not proper, we will certainly look into it. But | cannot give that kind of categorical assurance which has been
asked for because this is a very diversified scheme and people are involved at various levels.

SHRI SHANTARAM LAXMAN NAIK: Mr. Chairman, Sir, after the 73rd and the 74th Amendments of the Constitution, more and more powers are vested in panchayats and urban bodies. There is a school of thought which believes that the Mid-Day Mea! Scheme should be implemented through Panchayats in villages and through municipalities in urban areas.
Will the Government consider this proposal or suggestion?

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: | could not hear what the hon. Member said.
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SHRI SHANTARAM LAXMAN NAIK: Sir, let me repeat. After the 73rd and 74th Amendments, more and more powers have been conferred on panchayats and urban bodies. There are suggestions that the Mid-Day Meal Scheme should be implemented through village panchayats in giral areas and through municipalities in urban areas. Is Government considering such a proposal?

SHRIARJUN SINGH: This suggestion, or, whatever the hon. Member is alluding to, is already a part of the guidelines and, wherever it is possible, it is being done through panchayats in villages and through municipalities in municipal areas.

'SHRIMATI PREMA CARIAPPA: Sir, the Government of Karnataka has requested for additional quantity of rice at BPL rate to feed additional
19.66 lakhs of students of 6th and 7th standards. | would like to know the
status of this request of the Government of Karnataka.

SHRIARJUN SINGH: Sir, | would like to have a notice for answering
such a question.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, this a unique programme, no doubt. But | would like to know from the hon. Minister the
review mechanism that the Government of India has regarding the quality and the continuity, since it is not implemented during the weekends and holidays. What is the thinking of the Government?

SHRIARJUN SINGH: This is a continuous programme.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: No, Sir, he has not followed. (Interruptions) During weekends, on Saturdays and Sundays, it is not implemented; and during vacations also it is notimplemented. It is basically meant for children coming from rural weaker sections who are studying in Government schools. So, | would like to know whether the
Government is thinking in terms of implementing it throughout the caleneder year.

SHRIARJUN SINGH: This is a scheme under which mid-day meal is provided to students who come to schoot, or who are in schools. Well, giving it to students who are not in the schools...

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: No, Sir. No, Sir. Sir, my question is, it is not implemented on Saturdays and Sundays.
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(Interruptions) It is not implemented on holidays and during vacations.
Sir, in Tamil Nadu, It is being implemented throughout the calendar year.|
want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India wouid assist the State Governments in implementing this programme throaghout the calendar year for the benefit of those students who are studying in Government schools. (Interruptions)

SHRIARJUN SINGH: Sir, how can we provide meal to students when the school is not running? (Interruptions)

*63. [The questions (Shrimati Vanga Geetha) was absent. For answer vide page 27.}

Elementary education and SSA in NE States

*64. DR. KARAN SINGH:t
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to strengthen the feedback gathering system on the progress of elementary education and Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) in North-Eastern States;

(b) whether under the existing funding arrangement for elementary education and Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan, the Union and State Governments, contribution ratio has been 75 and 25 per cent respectively;

(c) whether during the last two years some degree of stability was brought in NE States; and

(d) if so, what steps Government propose to achieve progress of elementary education and SSA in these States?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Yes, Sir, implementation of the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan programme has improved in the North-Eastern States, in the last two years.

(d) The Central Government has provided timely financial and technical support to the North Eastern States for the implementation of Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan. '

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Karan Singh.
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